Total Selenium and Selenium Species in Irrigation Drain
Inflows to the Salton Sea, California, October 2007 and
January 2008
Open-File Report 2008–1178
U.S. Department of the Interior
U.S. Geological Survey
Total Selenium and Selenium Species in
Irrigation Drain Inflows to the Salton Sea,

40939,40940 LKLNWATSE10 Lack & Lindsey Pond 10/12/07 2.78 2.71 2.75 0.05
41000,41001 NLD1WATSE10 Niland 1 10/16/07 1.72 1.81 1.76 0.06
41002,41003 NLD2WATSE10 Niland 2 10/16/07 2.02 2.08 2.05 0.05
41004,41005 NLD3WATSE10 Niland 3 10/16/07 3.05 3.04 3.05 0.01
41006,41007 NLD4WATSE10 Niland 4 10/16/07 1.32 1.40 1.36 0.06
nc1 OOOOWATSE10 O --- --- --- --- ---
40927,40928 PPPPWATSE10 P 10/14/07 5.30 5.24 5.27 0.04
nc1 POEDWATSE10 Poe Rd --- --- --- --- ---
40937,40938 PUMCWATSE10 Pumice 10/11/07 6.84 6.86 6.85 0.01
40929,40930 QQQQWATSE10 Q 10/14/07 8.85 9.02 8.93 0.12
40931,40932 RRRRWATSE10 R 10/14/07 3.47 3.66 3.56 0.14
40933,40934 SSSSWATSE10 S 10/14/07 2.97 2.85 2.91 0.09
41008,41009 SFWHWATSE10 San Felipe Wash 10/15/07 2.35 2.24 2.29 0.08
nc1 TTTTWATSE10 T --- --- --- --- ---
41010,41011 TR01WATSE10 Trifolium 1 10/12/07 5.45 5.47 5.46 0.01
40935,40936 TR12WATSE10 Trifolium 12 10/12/07 4.69 4.87 4.78 0.12
41012,41013 TR13WATSE10 Trifolium 13 10/15/07 4.58 4.72 4.65 0.10
nc1 TR14WATSE10 Trifolium 14 --- --- --- --- ---
nc1 TR18WATSE10 Trifolium 18 --- --- --- --- ---
40947,40948 TR19WATSE10 Trifolium 19 10/11/07 0.99 0.95 0.97 0.03
40998,40999 FT20WATSE10 Former Trifolium 20 10/15/07 6.45 6.55 6.50 0.07
nc1 TR20WATSE10 Trifolium 20 --- --- --- --- ---
41014,41015 TR22WATSE10 Trifolium 22 10/15/07 8.46 8.4 8.4 0.05
41016,41017 TR23WATSE10 Trifolium 23 10/15/07 5.43 5.28 5.36 0.10
41018,41019 TRSTWATSE10 Trifolium Storm 10/12/07 21.1 20.7 20.9 0.21
41020,41021 UUUUWATSE10 U 10/14/07 1.07 1.13 1.10 0.04
40941,40942 VLO5WATSE10 Vail 5 10/11/07 2.24 2.58 2.41 0.24
41022,41023 WWWWWATSE10 W 10/14/07 3.25 3.28 3.26 0.02

41600,41601 LKLNWATSE11 Lack & Lindsey Pond 01/11/08 4.17 4.24 4.20 0.04
41644,41645 NLD1WATSE11 Niland 1 01/14/08 1.62 1.74 1.68 0.09
41646,41647 NLD2WATSE11 Niland 2 01/14/08 10.2 10.3 10.2 0.10
41648,41649 NLD3WATSE11 Niland 3 01/14/08 2.70 2.41 2.56 0.20
41650,41651 NLD4WATSE11 Niland 4 01/14/08 2.38 2.66 2.52 0.20
41584,41585 OOOOWATSE11 O 01/12/08 4.38 4.32 4.35 0.04
41588,41589 PPPPWATSE11 P 01/12/08 2.14 2.23 2.19 0.07
41622,41623 POEDWATSE11 Poe Rd 01/10/08 6.23 5.64 5.94 0.41
41598,41599 PUMCWATSE11 Pumice 01/12/08 6.52 6.61 6.56 0.07
41590,41591 QQQQWATSE11 Q 01/12/08 64.0 65.0 64.5 0.72
41592,41593 RRRRWATSE11 R 01/12/08 2.61 2.73 2.67 0.09
41594,41595 SSSSWATSE11 S 01/12/08 1.19 1.12 1.15 0.05
41610,41611 SFWHWATSE11 San Felipe Wash 01/10/08 2.33 2.40 2.36 0.05
41618,41619 TTTTWATSE11 T 01/12/08 1.21 1.08 1.14 0.09
41652,41653 TR01WATSE11 Trifolium 1 01/15/08 6.64 6.58 6.61 0.05
41596,41597 TR12WATSE11 Trifolium 12 01/11/08 9.28 9.11 9.19 0.13
41654,41655 TR13WATSE11 Trifolium 13 01/11/08 4.68 4.63 4.66 0.04
41656,41657 TR14WATSE11 Trifolium 14 01/11/08 3.60 2.81 3.20 0.56
41620,41621 TR18WATSE11 Trifolium 18 01/10/08 32.3 32.3 32.3 0.02
41624,41625 TR19WATSE11 Trifolium 19 01/10/08 1.48 1.39 1.44 0.06
41604,41605 FT20WATSE11 Former Trifolium 20 01/10/08 4.76 4.84 4.80 0.05
41626,41627 TR20WATSE11 Trifolium 20 01/10/08 4.71 4.86 4.78 0.10
41606.41607 TR22WATSE11 Trifolium 22 01/10/08 5.28 4.92 5.10 0.25
41608,41609 TR23WATSE11 Trifolium 23 01/10/08 2.79 2.76 2.77 0.02
41658,41659 TRSTWATSE11 Trifolium Storm 01/15/08 43.8 43.8 43.8 0.05
41616,41617 UUUUWATSE11 U 01/12/08 1.37 1.44 1.40 0.05
41602,41603 VL05WATSE11 Vail 5 01/12/08 2.88 2.79 2.83 0.07
41614,41615 WWWWWATSE11 W 01/12/08 3.54 3.51 3.52 0.02

LKLNWATSS Lack & Lindsey Pond 40925 26.8 41580 34.1
NLD1WATSS Niland 1 40951 83.2 41628 48.3
NLD2WATSS Niland 2 40952 62.0 41629 56.9
NLD3WATSS Niland 3 40953 339 41630 77.8
NLD4WATSS Niland 4 40954 49.0 41631 47.3
OOOOWATSS O 40912 383 41640 351
PPPPWATSS P 40913 101 41639 68.7
POEDWATSS Poe Rd 40917 38.0 41574 16.5
PUMCWATSS Pumice 40920 214 41583 155
QQQQWATSS Q 40914 82.0 41638 72.5
RRRRWATSS R 40915 116 41637 590
SSSSWATSS S 40959 68.9 41636 67.7
SFWHWATSS San Felipe Wash 40964 68.8 41571 27.2
TTTTWATSS T 40958 26.0 41635 77.7
TR01WATSS Trifolium 1 40922 88.0 41643 50.3
TR12WATSS Trifolium 12 40924 53.2 41579 70.3
TR13WATSS Trifolium 13 40961 47.4 41577 25.7
TR14WATSS Trifolium 14 40960 48.4 41578 24.5
TR18WATSS Trifolium 18 40916 10.0 41573 31.9
TR19WATSS Trifolium 19 40918 10.4 41575 49.5
FT20WATSS Former Trifolium 20 40965 8.00 41569 6.65
TR20WATSS Trifolium 20 40919 597 41576 134
TR22WATSS Trifolium 22 40963 71.6 41570 48.1
TR23WATSS Trifolium 23 40962 295 41572 64.9
TRSTWATSS Trifolium Storm 40923 10.6 41642 13.5
UUUUWATSS U 40957 22.8 41634 82.0
VLO5WATSS Vail 5 40921 116 41582 60.3
WWWWWATSS W 40956 76.5 41633 780
ZSPLWATSS Z Spill 40955 158 41632 71.7
Results    9
Table 5.  Selenium concentrations in biota samples collected from Salton Sea irrigation drains, October 2007.
[USGS, U.S. Geological Survey; ID, identification; µg/g, microgram per gram; ---, no data]
 USGS ID Field ID Matrix
 Drain
name/ID
Moisture
(percent)
Selenium
(µg/g dry weight)
41119 OOOOALGTSE10A algae O 56.9 3.16
41120 OOOOALGTSE10B algae O 55.1 3.22
41121 OOOOALGTSE10C algae O 55.3 3.16
41116 POEDALGTSE10A algae Poe 54.6 1.35
41117 POEDALGTSE10B algae Poe 54.7 1.32
41118 POEDALGTSE10C algae Poe 55.0 1.32
41110 TTTTALGTSE10A algae T 65.1 0.97
41111 TTTTALGTSE10B algae T 64.8 0.96
41112 TTTTALGTSE10C algae T 64.9 0.95
41122 TR14ALGTSE10A algae Trifolium 14 66.2 3.31
41123 TR14ALGTSE10B algae Trifolium 14 69.4 3.28
41124 TR14ALGTSE10C algae Trifolium 14 66.9 3.32
41128 TR18ALGTSE10A algae Trifolium 18 63.4 5.99
41129 TR18ALGTSE10B algae Trifolium 18 63.3 5.73
41130 TR18ALGTSE10C algae Trifolium 18 62.9 5.84
41113 TR20ALGTSE10A algae Trifolium 20 60.4 2.44
41114 TR20ALGTSE10B algae Trifolium 20 60.5 2.47
41115 TR20ALGTSE10C algae Trifolium 20 59.7 2.53
41125 ZSPLALGTSE10A algae Z Spill 60.0 3.88
41126 ZSPLALGTSE10B algae Z Spill 61.1 3.69
41127 ZSPLALGTSE10C algae Z Spill 62.5 3.75
41182 OOOONPTSE10A plankton O --- 2.58
41183 OOOONPTSE10B plankton O --- 2.90
41184 OOOONPTSE10C plankton O --- 3.05
41179 POEDNPTSE10A plankton Poe --- 0.21
41180 POEDNPTSE10B plankton Poe --- 0.15
41181 POEDNPTSE10C plankton Poe --- 0.15
41173 TTTTNPTSE10A plankton T --- 1.05
41174 TTTTNPTSE10B plankton T --- 0.59
41175 TTTTNPTSE10C plankton T --- 0.55
41185 TR14NPTSE10A plankton Trifolium 14 --- 4.54
41186 TR14NPTSE10B plankton Trifolium 14 --- 4.04
41187 TR14NPTSE10C plankton Trifolium 14 --- 2.88
41191 TR18NPTSE10A plankton Trifolium 18 --- 12.9
41192 TR18NPTSE10B plankton Trifolium 18 --- 17.9
41193 TR18NPTSE10C plankton Trifolium 18 --- 19.3
41176 TR20NPTSE10A plankton Trifolium 20 --- 1.56
41177 TR20NPTSE10B plankton Trifolium 20 --- 2.23
41178 TR20NPTSE10C plankton Trifolium 20 --- 2.00
10    Total Selenium and Selenium Species in Irrigation Drain Inflows to the Salton Sea, October 2007 and January 2008
Table 5.  Selenium concentrations in biota samples collected from Salton Sea irrigation drains, October 2007.—Continued
[USGS, U.S. Geological Survey; ID, identification; µg/g, microgram per gram; ---, no data]
 USGS ID Field ID Matrix
 Drain
name/ID
Moisture
(percent)
Selenium
(µg/g dry weight)
41188 ZSPLNPTSE10A plankton Z Spill --- 1.47
41189 ZSPLNPTSE10B plankton Z Spill --- 0.84
41190 ZSPLNPTSE10C plankton Z Spill --- 0.39
41140 OOOOCHITSE10A midge O 78.4 4.11
41141 OOOOCHITSE10B midge O 76.2 3.62
41142 OOOOCHITSE10C midge O 79.7 4.26
41137 POEDCHITSE10A midge Poe 69.8 3.92
41138 POEDCHITSE10B midge Poe 76.0 5.45
41139 POEDCHITSE10C midge Poe 68.4 3.01
41131 TTTTCHITSE10A midge T 78.5 5.89
41132 TTTTCHITSE10B midge T 78.8 6.02
41133 TTTTCHITSE10C midge T 79.9 6.49
41143 TR14CHITSE10A midge Trifolium 14 79.9 5.40
41144 TR14CHITSE10B midge Trifolium 14 80.1 5.40
41145 TR14CHITSE10C midge Trifolium 14 80.2 5.31
41149 TR18CHITSE10A midge Trifolium 18 79.2 15.4
41150 TR18CHITSE10B midge Trifolium 18 76.1 12.8
41151 TR18CHITSE10C midge Trifolium 18 79.6 14.5
41134 TR20CHITSE10A midge Trifolium 20 74.9 2.21
41135 TR20CHITSE10B midge Trifolium 20 74.8 1.95
41136 TR20CHITSE10C midge Trifolium 20 73.8 1.39
41146 ZSPLCHITSE10A midge Z Spill 78.1 2.58
41147 ZSPLCHITSE10B midge Z Spill 77.2 2.62
41148 ZSPLCHITSE10C midge Z Spill 77.9 2.30
41086 OOOOGMBTSE10A mosquitofish O 77.1 4.43

41069 TTTTGMBTSE10B mosquitofish T 78.4 3.72
41070 TTTTGMBTSE10C mosquitofish T 78.7 3.94
Results    11
Table 5.  Selenium concentrations in biota samples collected from Salton Sea irrigation drains, October 2007.—Continued
[USGS, U.S. Geological Survey; ID, identification; µg/g, microgram per gram; ---, no data]
 USGS ID Field ID Matrix
 Drain
name/ID
Moisture
(percent)
Selenium
(µg/g dry weight)
41071 TTTTSLMTSE10A sailfin molly T 75.9 4.38
41072 TTTTSLMTSE10B sailfin molly T 77.2 4.36
41073 TTTTSLMTSE10C sailfin molly T 77.4 4.92
41092 TR14GMBTSE10A mosquitofish Trifolium 14 76.5 5.68
41093 TR14GMBTSE10B mosquitofish Trifolium 14 77.8 6.03
41094 TR14GMBTSE10C mosquitofish Trifolium 14 78.1 5.78
41095 TR14SLMTSE10A sailfin molly Trifolium 14 73.3 4.41
41096 TR14SLMTSE10B sailfin molly Trifolium 14 73.0 3.97
41097 TR14SLMTSE10C sailfin molly Trifolium 14 73.4 4.58
41104 TR18GMBTSE10A mosquitofish Trifolium 18 78.3 14.7
41105 TR18GMBTSE10B mosquitofish Trifolium 18 78.1 14.5
41106 TR18GMBTSE10C mosquitofish Trifolium 18 77.2 13.2
41107 TR18SLMTSE10A sailfin molly Trifolium 18 78.2 25.1
41108 TR18SLMTSE10B sailfin molly Trifolium 18 77.6 24.0
41109 TR18SLMTSE10C sailfin molly Trifolium 18 76.9 24.3
41074 TR20GMBTSE10A mosquitofish Trifolium 20 80.8 4.98
41075 TR20GMBTSE10B mosquitofish Trifolium 20 80.4 5.22
41076 TR20GMBTSE10C mosquitofish Trifolium 20 81.3 5.01
41077 TR20SLMTSE10A sailfin molly Trifolium 20 78.1 4.62
41078 TR20SLMTSE10B sailfin molly Trifolium 20 77.9 4.65
41079 TR20SLMTSE10C sailfin molly Trifolium 20 78.2 4.79
41098 ZSPLGMBTSE10A mosquitofish Z Spill 76.8 5.49
41099 ZSPLGMBTSE10B mosquitofish Z Spill 76.8 6.00
41100 ZSPLGMBTSE10C mosquitofish Z Spill 76.3 5.81
41101 ZSPLSLMTSE10A sailfin molly Z Spill 74.8 4.67

Drain
name/ID
Moisture
(percent)
Selenium
(µg/g dry weight)
41161 OOOODETTSE10A detritus O 73.5 4.75
41162 OOOODETTSE10B detritus O 75.8 4.37
41163 OOOODETTSE10C detritus O 75.2 2.54
41158 POEDDETTSE10A detritus Poe 80.3 2.44
41159 POEDDETTSE10B detritus Poe 84.4 6.55
41160 POEDDETTSE10C detritus Poe 81.0 3.74
41152 TTTTDETTSE10A detritus T 77.2 1.48
41153 TTTTDETTSE10B detritus T 71.5 1.30
41154 TTTTDETTSE10C detritus T 73.3 0.85
41164 TR14DETTSE10A detritus Trifolium 14 70.9 4.39
41165 TR14DETTSE10B detritus Trifolium 14 78.6 5.72
41166 TR14DETTSE10C detritus Trifolium 14 76.7 3.79
41170 TR18DETTSE10A detritus Trifolium 18 80.0 16.4
41171 TR18DETTSE10B detritus Trifolium 18 81.4 13.3
41172 TR18DETTSE10C detritus Trifolium 18 80.8 21.7
41155 TR20DETTSE10A detritus Trifolium 20 78.1 2.61
41156 TR20DETTSE10B detritus Trifolium 20 75.8 1.76
41157 TR20DETTSE10C detritus Trifolium 20 75.7 2.35
41167 ZSPLDETTSE10A detritus Z Spill 72.3 3.59
41168 ZSPLDETTSE10B detritus Z Spill 75.3 3.37
41169 ZSPLDETTSE10C detritus Z Spill 76.4 3.62
40982 BLNDSDTSE10 sediment Blind 23.0 0.32
40979 OOOOSDTSE10 sediment O 48.6 0.97
40976 POEDSDTSE10 sediment Poe 23.6 0.33
40980 TTTTSDTSE10 sediment T 40.0 0.47
40978 TR14SDTSE10 sediment Trifolium 14 56.0 2.40
40977 TR18SDTSE10 sediment Trifolium 18 59.3 7.28
40975 TR20SDTSE10 sediment Trifolium 20 52.2 1.39
40981 ZSPLSDTSE10 sediment Z Spill 55.9 1.44
Quality Control Results    13
clay, are presented in table 7. Percent sand ranged from 19.6 to
64.5; percent silt from 17.8 to 53.3; and percent clay from

Table 7. Particle size distributions in sediment samples collected from Salton Sea irrigation drains, October 2007.
[USGS, U.S. Geological Survey; ID, identification; >, greater than; mm, millimeter]
Particle size category
  USGS ID  Field ID
 Drain
name/ID > 2 mm
(percent)
Sand Silt
(percent) (percent)
Clay
(percent)
40974 BLNDSDTOC10 Blind 0.22 63.8 18.6 17.4
40971 OOOOSDTOC10 O 0.64 20.8 36.9 41.6
40968 POEDSDTOC10 Poe Rd 0.17 64.5 17.8 17.5
40972 TTTTSDTOC10 T 0.50 34.7 33.6 31.3
40970 TR14SDTOC10 Trifolium 14 0.74 20.6 53.3 25.3
40969 TR18SDTOC10 Trifolium 18 0.13 60.7 30.2 8.98
40967 TR20SDTOC10 Trifolium 20 0.16 26.3 36.9 36.6
40973 ZSPLSDTOC10 Z Spill 0.58 19.6 44.4 35.4
Table 8. Percent total organic carbon in sediment samples collected from Salton Sea irrigation drains, October 2007.
[USGS, U.S. Geological Survey; ID, identification]
USGS ID Field ID